

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/OS.2/2016

Appellant : Ms. Urmila Chand.

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Assistant District and Session Judge,

Tinsukia District Court, Tinsukia

Date of hearing : 04.06.2016

Second Appeal heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R

04.06.2016

The Appellant absent but has sent a Written Statement dated 31.05.2016.

The SPIO absent. However, a Written Statement dated 02.06.2016 received from him.

Perused the Written Statements. The Appellant has submitted that she was aggrieved by the apportioning of the MACT award by the Tinsukia District Court and by the lack of response to her First Appeal. She has prayed to the Commission to issue a directive to the Tinsukia District Court to provide satisfactory information and pass order with reference to w.r.t. her review petition considering her status as a senior citizen etc. In the W/S the SPIO has submitted that the information sought by the Appellant had been sent to her through registered post. A copy of the same and all the relevant documents have been submitted along with W/S. A perusal thereof indicates that the SPIO had provided the reply to the RTI Application based on the report received from Hon'ble District Sessions Judge cum Member, MAC Tribunal and the same had been sent to the Appellant as well. Thus, it appears that the relevant records relating to the apportionment of award of MAC Tribunal, Tinsukia have been provided to the Appellant already and therefore, there is no scope for this Commission to order any further action on the part of the SPIO as regards furnishing of information. However, to ensure that the Appellant receives all the documents relating to the information she had sought for particularly the reports based on which the order was passed apportioning the MAC award among claimants, may be sent to the Appellant by registered post once again, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

As there is no evidence of First Appellate Authority/Assistant District and Session Judge, Tinsukia having disposed of the First Appeal dated 24.06.2015 in accordance with the RTI Act, 2005, he shall do so now, with a speaking order, within 21 days of receipt of this order.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/OS.2/2016/59 -A

Dtd. 04.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Assistant District and Session Judge, Tinsukia, Dist-Tinsukia, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Assistant District and Session Judge, Tinsukia, Dist-Tinsukia, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Ms. Urmila Chand, D-15, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, 100 Foot Road, Chattarpur Enclave, New Delhi, Pin- 110074 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission